505111224 09/25/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5157985

SUBMISSION TYPE:		1	NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ								
		Ν	Name			Execu	ition Date		
PHILIP J. BAHLER						09/24/2	018		
KENT R. BAHLER						09/24/2	.018		
RECEIVING PARTY DA									
Name:	TOOLE	TOOLBRO INNOVATORS, LLC							
Street Address:	20 PUN	20 PUNKIN DRIVE							
City:	ELLING	ELLINGTON							
State/Country:	CONNI	ECTICL	IT	CONNECTICUT					
	06029								
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS									
PROPERTY NUMBERS									
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type			Number 38						
PROPERTY NUMBERS		161414							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	6 Total: 1								
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number:	6 Total: 1								
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	S Total: 1	161414 o the e-	38 mail address first)e sent		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number:	S Total: 1 DATA De sent to provideo	161414 o the e-	38 mail address first t is unsuccessful,				ne sent		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	S Total: 1 DATA De sent to provideo	161414 o the e- d; if tha 860 523	38 mail address first t is unsuccessful,				De sent		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	S Total: 1	161414 o the e- d; if tha 860 523 attydrm	38 mail address first t is unsuccessful, 3-0772				>e sent		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	S Total: 1	161414 b the e- d; if tha 860 522 attydrm IRA S.	38 mail address first t is unsuccessful, 3-0772 n@aol.com)e sent		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	S Total: 1	161414 o the e- d; if tha 860 523 attydrm IRA S. 607 SP	38 mail address first t is unsuccessful, 3-0772 n@aol.com DORMAN	, it will be s	ent via U)e sent		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	S Total: 1	161414 b the e- d ; if tha 860 52 attydrm IRA S. 607 SP MANCH	38 mail address first t is unsuccessful, 3-0772 n@aol.com DORMAN RING STREET	, it will be s	ent via U		be sent		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	S Total: 1	161414 b the e- d; if tha 860 520 attydrm IRA S. 607 SP MANCH F	38 mail address first t is unsuccessful, 3-0772 n@aol.com DORMAN RING STREET HESTER, CONNEC	, it will be s	ent via U		be sent		

09/25/2018

Total Attachments: 2

DATE SIGNED:

source=pti1ASGNfile#page1.tif source=pti1ASGNfile#page2.tif

PTI-1

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, WE, PHILIP J. BAHLER and KENT R. BAHLER, both of Ellington. Connecticut. do hereby sell. assign. and transfer unto

TOOLBRO INNOVATORS, LLC,

a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut and having a place of business at 20 Punkin Drive. Ellington, Connecticut, 06029, herein sometimes called "Assignee," the entire right, title and interest in and to our invention for the Improvement in a

EDGING MEMBER, SYSTEM, AND ARRANGEMENT

as described and/or claimed in our application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, inventors' declarations in respect of which are executed concurrently herewith, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignce, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE Assignce to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in our names, at its election.

AND WE HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon the request and – at the expense of Assignee, execute and deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the issue of any Letters Patent to be granted thereon and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein,

PATENT REEL: 046966 FRAME: 0913

without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention or resulting from said application or any divisional or continuation thereof, to TOOLBRO INNOVATORS, LLC, as sole Assignce.

WITNESS our hands and seals this 24 day of SEPTEMBER 2018.

TENT P. DALLER

KENT R. BAHLER

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 24 day of **SEPTEMBER** 2018, personally appeared before me PHILIP J. BAHLER and KENT R. BAHLER, to me known, and known by me to be the same persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same, of their own free will and for the purposes set forth.

)) ss:

¥

6tary Public

LORI BETH BAHLER MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2912 2022

PATENT REEL: 046966 FRAME: 0914